504643874 11/15/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4690595

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
DUNDEE PRECIOUS METALS INC.	10/25/2017	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	2588900 ONTARIO INC.
Street Address:	1 ADELAIDE STREET EAST
Internal Address:	SUITE 500
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5C 2V9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D717783
Patent Number:	D693352
Patent Number:	D697919
Patent Number:	D724598
Patent Number:	D703210
Patent Number:	D724091
Patent Number:	D706271
Application Number:	29547454

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)862-7661

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4168623567

Email:torpatpros@gowlingwlg.comCorrespondent Name:GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP

Address Line 1: 100 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA L5R 3K1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T8475874US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GRANT TISDALL

504643874 PATENT REEL: 044135 FRAME: 0838

SIGNATURE:	/GrantTisdall/			
DATE SIGNED:	11/15/2017			
Total Attachments: 7				
source=PatentDesignAssigment#page1.	tif			
source=PatentDesignAssigment#page2.	source=PatentDesignAssigment#page2.tif			
source=PatentDesignAssigment#page3.tif				
source=PatentDesignAssigment#page4.	tif			
source=PatentDesignAssigment#page5.tif				
source=PatentDesignAssigment#page6.tif				
source=PatentDesignAssigment#page7.	source=PatentDesignAssigment#page7.tif			

PATENT REEL: 044135 FRAME: 0839

DESIGN & PATENT ASSIGNMENT

1. WHEREAS, Dundee Precious Metals Inc., a corporation under the federal laws of Canada with

offices at 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 500, Toronto, ON M5C 2V9, Canada ("Assignor"), is the owner of the

right, title, and interest in and to certain industrial designs (whether registered or applied for) and letters patent

(whether granted or applied for) and the designs and inventions disclosed therein, collectively the "IP Rights", as

set forth in Schedule "A" hereto; and

2. WHEREAS 2588900 Ontario Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of

Ontario with offices at 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 500, Toronto, ON M5C 2V9 ("Assignee") is desirous of

acquiring said right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the IP Rights;

3. AND WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee have executed a Transfer Agreement for the transfer and

assignment of certain purchased property listed therein including the IP Rights and desire to make this deed of

assignment for the purpose of recording the transfer an assignment of the IP Rights in or with the applicable

intellectual property offices;

4. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration by Assignee to Assignor in hand paid, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor

confirms it has sold, assigned and transferred and has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights throughout

the world; including Assignor's full right to sue for and recover all damages recoverable from past infringements

of any and all of the IP Rights; and Assignor further confirms it has sold, assigned and transferred and has

further agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and

interest, throughout the world, in and to any other design applications or patent applications based in whole or in

part on said IP Rights, and any and all registered designs or letters patent (including extensions thereof) which

have been or may be granted on any of the IP Rights or any part thereof.

5. TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the

respective terms for which the registered designs have been or may be registered and for which the letters

patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by

Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

6. AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the applicable intellectual property office to register

any and all registered designs or issue any and all letters patent which may be applicably registered or granted in

respect of the IP Rights to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

1

PATENT REEL: 044135 FRAME: 0840 7. AND Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any other applications for registered designs or letters patents, that may be deemed necessary by said Assignee, its successors or assigns fully to secure its interest as aforesaid in and to the designs and inventions or any part thereof, and in and to the several registered designs and letters patent or any of them.

8. AND Assignor gives a power of attorney to the law firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP for the purpose of correcting errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recording.

Assignor – Dundee Precious Metals Inc.	Assignee - 2588900 Ontario Inc.
(Seal)	(Seal)
By: Michael Dorfman	Ву:
Title: 34P, Corporate Development	Title:
Date: October 25th, 2017	Date:
I have the authority to bind the corporation	
Ву:	
Title:	
Date:	
I have the authority to bind the corporation	
······································	<u>į</u>

7. AND Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any other applications for registered designs or letters patents, that may be deemed necessary by said Assignee, its successors or assigns fully to secure its interest as aforesaid in and to the designs and inventions or any part thereof, and in and to the several registered designs and letters patent or any of them.

8. AND Assignor gives a power of attorney to the law firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP for the purpose of correcting errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recording.

Assignor – Dundee Precious Metals Inc.	Assignee—2588900 Ontario Inc.
(Seal)	SA How (Seal)
By:	By: Richard Howes
Title:	Title: President
Date:	Date: October 25th, 2017
I have the authority to bind the corporation	
By: Ridward Holones	
Title: President & CEO	
Date: October 25th, 2017	
I have the authority to bind the corporation	

Schedule A

Case Ref.	Official No.	Title	Case Status	Country	Property Type
T8475874AU	346520	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475874AU1	346521	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475874AU2	346522	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475874AU3	346523	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475874CA	145748	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	Registered	Canada	Design
T8475874CAD IV1	149779	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	Registered	Canada	Design
T8475874CAD IV2	149780	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	Registered	Canada	Design
T8475874CAD IV3	149778	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	Registered	Canada	Design
T8475874EP	002141655	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475874EP1	002141655	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475874EP2	002141655	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475874EP3	002141655	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS	Registered	European	Design

1

PATENT
REEL: 044135 FRAME: 0843

	-0004	DEVICE		Community	
T8475874US	D717,783	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	Issued	U.S.A.	Design Patent
T8475875AU	346116	TABLET STAND WITH SECURITY MOUNTING BRACKET	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475875AU1	346117	TABLET STAND WITH SECURITY MOUNTING BRACKET	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475875CA	145747	TABLET STAND WITH SECURITY MOUNTING BRACKET	Registered	Canada	Design
T8475875EP	002141721 -0001	TABLET STAND WITH SECURITY MOUNTING BRACKET	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475875EP1	002141721 -0002	TABLET STAND WITH SECURITY MOUNTING BRACKET	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475875EP2	002141721 -0003	TABLET STAND WITH SECURITY MOUNTING BRACKET	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475875EP3	002141721 -0004	TABLET STAND WITH SECURITY MOUNTING BRACKET	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475875EP4	002141721 -0005	TABLET STAND WITH SECURITY MOUNTING BRACKET	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475875EP5	002141721 -0006	TABLET STAND WITH SECURITY MOUNTING BRACKET	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475875US	D693,352	TABLET STAND WITH SECURITY MOUNTING BRACKET	Issued	U.S.A.	Design Patent
T8475890AU	346516	TABLET STAND WITH BALL JOINT	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475890AU1	346517	TABLET STAND WITH	Registered	Australia	Design

		BALL JOINT			
T8475890AU2	346518	TABLET STAND WITH BALL JOINT	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475890AU3	346519	TABLET STAND WITH BALL JOINT	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475890CA	145746	TABLET STAND WITH BALL JOINT	Registered	Canada	Design
T8475890CA1	152326	TABLET STAND WITH BALL JOINT	Registered	Canada	Design
T8475890US	D697,919	TABLET STAND WITH BALL JOINT	Issued	U.S.A.	Design Patent
T8475890US1	D724,598	TABLET STAND WITH BALL JOINT	Issued	U.S.A.	Design Patent
T8475891AU	346635	TABLET CASE	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475891AU1	346636	TABLET CASE	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475891AU2	346637	TABLET CASE	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475891CA	145744	TABLET CASE	Registered	Canada	Design
T8475891CA1	152325	TABLET CASE	Registered	Canada	Design
T8475891CA2	152324	TABLET CASE	Registered	Canada	Design
T8475891EP	002141689 -0001	TABLET CASE	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475891US	D703,210	TABLET CASE	Issued	U.S.A.	Design Patent
T8475891US1	D724,091	TABLET CASE	Issued	U.S.A.	Design Patent
T8475892AU	346118	TABLET CASE	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475892AU1	346119	TABLET CASE	Registered	Australia	Design
T8475892CA	145745	TABLET CASE	Registered	Canada	Design
T8475892EP	002141689 -0002	TABLET CASE	Registered	European Community	Design

T8475892EP1	002141689 -0003	TABLET CASE	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475892EP2	002141689 -0004	TABLET CASE	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475892EP3	002141689 -0005	TABLET CASE	Registered	European Community	Design
T8475892US	D706,271	TABLET CASE	Issued	U.S.A.	Design Patent
T8477530AU	357290	CASE FOR AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE	Registered	Australia	Design
T8477530CA	155005	HOUSING OF AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE	Registered	Canada	Design
T8477530EP	002513846 -0001	CASE FOR AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE	Registered	European Community	Design
T8477530US	29/498,222	CASE FOR A COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	[Abandoned on Instruction]	U.S.A.	Design Patent
T8477530US1	29/547,454	CASE FOR AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE	Attempting Reinstateme nt	U.S.A.	Design Patent

RECORDED: 11/15/2017 REEL: 044135